

5 जिस को जम्मू से जोड़ने वाली 223 किलोमीटर बारामुल्ला-कुपवाड़ा रेलवे लाइन इन इलाकों के सामरिक आर्डीर भरना जरूरी नहीं होगा। रेलवे तथा अन्य शहरों से जोड़ने के लिए भी रेलवे लाइन का सर्वे वर्ष 2008-09 में पूरा करा महत्व को देखते हुए जल्द से जल्द पूरा करने की रणनीति भर्ती परीक्षा अब पूरे देश में एक ही कई नॉन स्टॉप दूरंतो ट्रेन सेवाएं भी या गया है। इस योजना पर लगभग 10,458 करोड़ तैयार की जा रही है। दिन आयोजित की जाएगी, ताकि सभी जल्द ही शुरू की जाएगी।

# GOODYEAR

## Goodyear India Limited

Regd. Office: Mathura Road, Ballabgarh, Dist. Faridabad, Haryana- 121 004  
**UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2009**

	3 months	3 months	Year to date	Year to date	Previous
	ended 30.09.2009	ended 30.09.2008	figure for current period	figure for the previous year	accounting year
	Qtr III	Qtr III	ended 30.09.2009	ended 30.09.2008	ended 31.12.2008
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	Audited
	(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)
1 (a) Net sales / income from operations	27069	24074	73940	71028	41910
(b) Other Operating Income	65	63	117	286	328
<b>Total Income (a+b)</b>	<b>27134</b>	<b>24137</b>	<b>74057</b>	<b>71314</b>	<b>92238</b>
2 <b>Expenditure</b>					
a) (increase) / decrease in stock-in-trade and work in progress	253	(2782)	2033	(3874)	(1112)
b) Consumption of raw materials	11729	14153	30186	37376	46898
c) Purchase of traded goods	6641	7247	17892	20246	24861
d) Employee cost	1058	1112	3767	3312	4548
e) Depreciation	316	266	944	870	1119
f) Other expenditure	3634	3520	9860	9166	11475
g) <b>Total</b>	<b>23631</b>	<b>23516</b>	<b>64682</b>	<b>67096</b>	<b>87789</b>
3 Profit from operations before other income, interest & Exceptional Items (1-2)	3503	621	9375	4218	4449
4 Other Income	101	491	289	1054	1029
5 <b>Profit before Interest &amp; Exceptional Items (3+4)</b>	<b>3604</b>	<b>1112</b>	<b>9664</b>	<b>5272</b>	<b>5478</b>
6 Interest	83	58	226	189	247
7 <b>Profit after Interest but before Exceptional Items (5-6)</b>	<b>3521</b>	<b>1054</b>	<b>9438</b>	<b>5083</b>	<b>5231</b>
8 Exceptional Items	-	-	-	-	-
9 <b>Profit (+)/ Loss (-) from Ordinary Activities before tax (7+8)</b>	<b>3521</b>	<b>1054</b>	<b>9438</b>	<b>5083</b>	<b>5231</b>
10 Tax Expense	1162	405	3228	1857	2012
11 <b>Net Profit(+)/Loss(-) from Ordinary Activities after tax (9-10)</b>	<b>2359</b>	<b>649</b>	<b>6210</b>	<b>3226</b>	<b>3219</b>
12 Extraordinary Items (net of tax expense Rs. Nil)	-	-	-	-	3219
13 <b>Net Profit(+)/Loss(-) for the period (11-12)</b>	<b>2359</b>	<b>649</b>	<b>6210</b>	<b>3226</b>	<b>3219</b>
14 Paid-up equity share capital (Face value of Rs. 10/- per share)	2307	2307	2307	2307	2307
15 Reserves excluding revaluation reserve (as per balance sheet) of previous accounting year	-	-	-	-	13424
16 <b>Earning Per Share (EPS)</b>					
Basic and diluted EPS before Extraordinary Items for the period, for the year to date and for the previous year (not to be annualised)	10.22	2.81	26.92	13.98	13.95
Basic and diluted EPS after Extraordinary Items for the period, for the year to date and for the previous year (not to be annualised)	10.22	2.81	26.92	13.98	13.95
17 Public shareholding					
- Number of shares	59,97,292	59,97,292	59,97,292	59,97,292	59,97,292
- Percentage of shareholding	26	26	26	26	26
18 Promoters and promoter group Shareholding					
a) Pledged/Encumbered					
- Number of shares	-	-	-	-	-
- Percentage of shares (as a % of the total shareholding of promoter and promoter group)	-	-	-	-	-
- Percentage of shares (as a % of the total share capital of the company)	-	-	-	-	-
b) Non-encumbered					
- Number of Shares	17,069,215	-	-	-	-
- Percentage of shares (as a % of the total shareholding of promoter and promoter group)	100	-	-	-	-
- Percentage of shares (as a % of the total share capital of the company)	74	-	-	-	-

**Notes for the quarter ended on September 30, 2009 :**

1) Tax Expense includes following:

	3 months	3 months	Year to date	Year to date	Previous
	ended 30.09.2009	ended 30.09.2008	ended 30.09.2009	ended 30.09.2008	ended 31.12.2008
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	Audited
Current tax	1,236	286	3,239	1,589	1,663
Deferred tax	(36)	73	(33)	152	196
Fringe Benefit tax	(38)	46	22	116	153

2) The Company's business activity falls within a single primary business segment viz. 'Automotive tyres, tubes, flaps and related rubber products'.

3) There were no investor complaints pending at the beginning of the quarter ended on September 30, 2009 and three complaints received during the quarter have been disposed off and there were no complaints lying unresolved at the end of quarter.

4) The above unaudited results were approved at the meeting of the Board of Directors held on October 27, 2009.

5) The statutory auditors have carried out a Limited Review of the above quarterly result.

Place: New Delhi  
 Dated: October 27, 2009

For GOODYEAR INDIA LIMITED  
 (Rajeev Anand)  
 Managing Director

*Sir Arjun Vello 29/10/09*